BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 2017 - 10:00 a.m.
ROOM 215~ CITY HALL ~ 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4377 the day before these

hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

10:00 a.m.

|, Regular ltems (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships):

1. Max Dalton and Justin Hannie, Ultra Lounge, LLC, T/a Mirage, 401 W. Baltimore Street - Class

“‘BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License ~ Request to reopen after 90 days — Request to reopen under
the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2203 wherein a licensed premises has been
closed for at [east three (3) consecutive months.

il. Violations:

1.

Ronald Sokal and Sanjiv Suri, Suri Jatin, Inc., T/a M & J Discount Liquors, 5500 Park Heights
Avenue - Class "A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License ~ Violation of Rule 4.01{a) - Sales to Minors -
June 7, 2017 - At approximately 7:44 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcohalic
beverages o minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Sheriff volunteer/cadet Alex Sedgwick, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Sedgwick entered the establishment
and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill,
Sedgwick purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $6.64. Sedgwick was then provided
the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Sedgwick then
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic
beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task
force then recovered the marked currency and retumed both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the
bartender and the change that was provided to Sedgwick.

Hwan Yong, Yong's Place, Inc., T/a M & M Discount Liquors, 5142 Park Heights Avenue -
Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors -~ June 7,
2017 - At approximately 8:28 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted random,
joint investigations of establishments o determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Alex Sedgwick, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Sedgwick entered the establishment and
purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Sedgwick
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $3.00. Sedgwick was then provided the bottle of
New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Sedgwick then communicated to the
task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the



establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that
was provided to Sedgwick.

. Tahir Farooq, Farooq Ventures, inc., T/a Broadway Liquors, 1645 W. Baltimore Street ~ Class
‘A’ Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors — June 28, 2017 -
At approximately 9:45 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors.
The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet
Alex Sedgwick, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Sedgwick entered the establishment and purchased a bottle
New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Sedgwick purchased the alcoholic
beverage(s) for a total of $14.00. Sedgwick was then provided the bottle New Amsterdam Peach
Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Sedgwick then communicated to the task force that he had
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and
notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor
and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to
Sedgwick.

. Michael Hyatt and David Page, J.R.R.G. Corporation, T/a Wells Discount Liquors, 6310-10A
York Road - Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a} - Sales to
Minors - June 28, 2017 - At approximately 8:04 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Alex Sedgwick, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Sedgwick entered the
establishment and purchased a bottle of E & J Apple Liguor. Utilizing a departmental $20 bil,
Sedgwick purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $11.99. Sedgwick was then provided
the bottle of E & J Apple Liguor by the barfender/store clerk. Sedgwick then communicated to the
task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been
purchased by a minor and it would be reported fo the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that
was provided to Sedgwick.

. Mahmoud Shanaah, Momo, Inc., T/a Liquor Stop, 6400 Holabird Avenue - Class "A" Beer,
Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sales to Minors — June 27, 2017 - At
approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors.
The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet
Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of
New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic
beverage(s) for $7.62, Harisfield was then provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by
the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated to the task force that she had purchased



an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the fask force entered the establishment and notified the
bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it
would be reporied {o the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned
both the aicoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided fo Hartsfield.

the-change-that-was-provided-to-Harsheld: POSTPONED

. George Mooney and Dilbag Singh, 6701 Holabird, inc., T/a Holabird Bar & Liquor 6701-05
Holabird Avenue - Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales
to Minors - June 27, 2017 - At approximately 8:50 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield entered the
establisnment and purchased 6-pack of Bud Light beer cans. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill,
Harisfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $6.81. Hartsfield was then provided the 8-pack
of Bud Light beer cans by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated to the task force
that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been
purchased by a minor and it woulid be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that
was provided to Hartsfield.

. Min Yong Jung and Jong Myun Park, B & G Liquor, Inc., B&G Cutrate, 1538 W. Baltimore
Street — Class "A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License ~ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sales to Minors ~
June 21, 2017 - At approximately 8:24 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if ficensees would sell alcoholic
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an aicoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield entered the establishment and
purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Hartsfield
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $6.67. Hartsfield was then provided the bottle of New
Amsterdam Peach Yodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated to the task
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force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that
was provided fo Hartsfield.

Thomas Yong Kim, Good Times, LLC, T/a Good Times Liquor & Bar Lounge, 1600 W,
Baltimore Street ~ Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License ~ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) ~ Sales
to Minors ~ June 21, 2017 - At approximately 8:39 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield entered the
establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental
$20 bill, Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $7.60. Hartsfield was then provided the
bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated
to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force
entered the establishment and nofified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had
just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and
the change that was provided to Hartsfield.

Joginder Samra and Joginder Singh, 2300 W Baltimore St, LLC, T/a Club 2300, 2300 W.
Baltimore Street - Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License ~ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales
to Minors ~ June 21, 2017 - At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra Harisfield, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Harisfield entered the
establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental
$20 bill, Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $7.75. Hartsfield was then provided the
bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated
to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force
entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had
just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and
the change that was provided to Hartsfield

Annie Butler, Sole Proprietorship, T/a Club Climax, 2432 W. Baltimore Street - Ciass "BD7"
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors ~ June 21, 2017 - At
approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors.
The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet(s) Kellandra Hartsfield and Alex Sedgwick, who are both under the age of 21, into
the establishment {o attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Harisfield and
Sedgwick entered the establishment and purchased a mini-bottle of New Amsterdam Peach
Vodka. Utilizing a deparimental $20 bifl, Harisfield and Sedgwick purchased the alcoholic
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beverage(s) for $1.17. Hartsfield and Sedgwick were then provided the min-bottle of New
Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield and Sedgwick then
communicated to the task force that they had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcohaolic
beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor(s) and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task
force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the
bartender and the change that was provided to Harisfield and Sedgwick.

Sun Young Park and Juanita Sowell, Hyun Ree, Inc., T/a Shuster’s Liquors, 1231-33 W.
Baltimore Street - Class “A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to
Minors — June 21, 2017 - At approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet(s) Kellandra Hartsfield and Alex Sedgwick, who are both
under the age of 21, info the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that
time Hartsfield and Sedgwick entered the establishment and purchased a mini-bottle of New
Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a deparimental $20 bill, Hartsfield and Sedgwick purchased the
alcoholic beverage(s) for $2.50. Hartsfield and Sedgwick were then provided the min-bottle of New
Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield and Sedgwick then
communicated to the task force that they had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic
beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor(s) and it would be reporied to the BLLC. The task
force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) o the
bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield and Sedgwick.

1:00 p.m.

Violations:

1.

Anna Rutah and Seechun Rutah, 3407 Hamiiton Avenue, LLC, T/a Hamilton Quick Mart, 3407
Hamilton Avenue - Class "A” Beer, Wine & Liguor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to
Minors ~ June 22, 2017 - At approximately 9:25 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded fo the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Alex Sedgwick, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Sedgwick entered the
establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental
$20 bill, Sedgwick purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $2.71. Sedgwick was then
provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Sedgwick then
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic
beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task
force then recovered the marked currency and returned baoth the alcoholic beverage(s) to the
bartender and the change that was provided o Sedgwick.



2. Khum Devi Chhantyal, Khum D, LLC, T/a Everest Liquors, 4924 Harford Road - Class "A”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors -~ June 22, 2017 - At
approximately 8:20 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would self alcoholic beverages to minors.
The joint task force responded fo the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet
Alex Sedgwick, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Sedgwick entered the establishment and purchased a botlle of
Rum Chata. Utilizing a departmentai $20 bifl, Sedgwick purchased the aicoholic beverage(s) for a
total of $14.16. Sedgwick was then provided the bottle of Rum Chata by the bartender/store clerk.
Sedgwick then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an
alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
The task force then recovered the marked currency and retumed both the alcoholic beverage(s) to
the bartender and the change that was provided to Sedgwick.

3. Anand Yadava, Shakti, inc., T/a New Ciminos Liquors, 5917 York Road - Class “A" Beer, Wine
& Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors - June 22, 2017 - At
approximately 10:15 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors.
The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet
Alex Sedgwick, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to aftempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Sedgwick entered the establishment and purchased a Miller Lite
Beer can. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Sedgwick purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a
total of $2.50. Sedgwick was then provided the Miller Lite Beer can by the bartender/store clerk.
Sedgwick then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcohalic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and nofified the bartender/store clerk that an
alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to
the bartender and the change that was provided to Sedgwick.




. David Carre and Lisa Carre, C & C Enterprises, Inc., T/a Bob’s Bar, 1171-73 Washington
Boulevard - Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) ~ Sales to
Minors — June 13, 2017 — At approximately 8:40 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield entered the
establishment and purchased a18 ounce bottle of Bud Light beer. Utilizing a departmental $20 bil,
Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Harisfield was then provided the 18 ounce bottle of
Bud Light beer by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated to the task force that
she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment
and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency
and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) fo the bartender and the change that was provided to
Hartsfield.

. Daniel Lee and Sushma Sharma, Kailash, LLC, T/a Dew Liquors, 2610 Harford Road - Class
"A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors — June 13, 2017 -



10.

At approximately 7:53 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors.
The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet
Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Harisfield entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of
New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic
beverage(s) for $7.20. Hartsfield was then provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by
the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated to the task force that she had purchased
an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the
bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it
would be reported fo the BLLC. The fask force then recovered the marked currency and returned
both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield.

Stephany Murrill and Sarbjit Singh, Badwal, LLC, T/a Lombard Liquor & Bar, 1000 W.
Lombard Street - Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4,01(a) — Sales
to Minors ~ June 13, 2017 - At approximately 10:30 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield entered the
establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental
$20 bill, Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Harisfield was then provided the bottle of
New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated to the
task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that
was provided to Hartsfield.

Rakesh Patel, Rahi, LLC, T/a Wine Underground, 4400 Evans Chapel Road - Class “A" Beer,
Wine & Liquor License ~ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors —- May 1, 2017 - At
approximately 7:20 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors.
The joint task force responded fo the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet
Victoria Cox, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time Ms, Cox entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of Yellow Taill
wine. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Cox purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of
$8.71. Ms. Cox was then provided the bottle of Yellow Tail wine by the bartender/store clerk. Ms.
Cox then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an
alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to
the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Cox.

Asma Ahmed, Masuma Hoque, and Mary Uttenreither, ABM Systems, Inc., T/a Ledo Pizza &
Pasta, 3105 St. Paul Street - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a)
- Sales to Minors — May 1, 2017 — At approximately 8:52 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and
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the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would
self alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Sheriff volunteerfcadet Victoria Cox, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Cox entered the
establishment and purchased a mixed 6-pack of bottled beers, which consisted of 4 Coors Light
and 2 Flying Dog Raging Bitch bottles of beer. Utifizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Cox purchased
the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $11.99. Ms. Cox was then provided mixed 6-pack of bottled
beers, which consisted of 4 Coors Light and 2 Flying Dog Raging Bitch bottles of beer by the
bartender/store clerk. Ms. Cox then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the
bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned
both the alcohalic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Cox.

Gabriella Moon, Moon's Liquors, Inc., T/a Moon's Greenmount Liquors, 2405 Greenmount
Avenue - Class "A-2" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) ~ Sales to Minors
- May 1, 2017 - At approximately 8:17 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Sheriff volunteer/cadet Victoria Cox, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt
to purchase an alcohalic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Cox entered the establishment and
purchased a 6-pack of Bud Light beer cans. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Cox purchased
the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $6.99. Ms. Cox was then provided 6-pack of Bud Light beer
cans by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Cox then communicated to the task force that she had
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and
notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor
and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms.
Cox.

Eka Ekanem (SS), Woodbourne Lounge, Inc., T/a York Club Tavern, 5407 York Road - Class
“‘BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a} — Sales to Minors - May 1, 2017
— At approximately 9:45 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors.
The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet
Victoria Cox, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time Ms. Cox entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of Bud Light
beer. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Cox purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of
$6.00. Ms. Cox was then provided the 6-pack of Bud Light beer by the bartender/store clerk. Ms.
Cox then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an
alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to
the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Cox.

Anthony Gambino, Jr., D.E.A.K,, Inc., T/a Ciao Bella Restaurant, 232-36 S. High Street -
Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.14(a} Live Entertainment without



Authorization - June 8, 2017 - At approximately 10:00 PM, BLLC Inspector Jo Ann Martin
responded to a 311 complaint — CN #17-00340288 — for an establishment having live
entertainment without authorization. Upon approaching the establishment, Inspector Martin did not
hear loud noises. However, when inspector Martin situated herself directly outside the window of
the establishment she could observe a male seated behind a key board and playing said key board
while speaking into a microphone that was connected to an amplified speaker. Further
investigation revealed that the establishment was not licensed by the BLLC to provide live
entertainment. In addition, BLLC staff had informed the licensee earlier in the week, Mr. Anthony
Gambino, not provide live entertainment at his establishment as he was not licensed by the BLLC
to do so.

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30
minutes prior to the time noted above.



